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suspicion. In view of this I would Jike to know whether the Government have instructed its Mission in Vienna to enquire from this young lady—I suppose she is a young lady—
as to the circumstances in her view of the death and as to the full text of what she had told the Press.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes, Sir, all this information has reached us and has been considered by the Austrian Police also, and after all, although we cannot be certain as to what happened, it appears that apparently he took a large dose of sleeping pills which proved fatal. It is an accident. There is nothing to connect it with any other agency.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Beiore the matter was taken up and even after that there seems to be a strong presumption in certain important circles in Vienna that somehow or other some people got him into the state where he ultimately died. Whether some people administered it as a dose or got him to administer it to himself through some contrivance and so on are matters which are being discussed. Therefore, I would like to know whether all these factors have been gone into by the Government to arrive at any conclusion to see if there can be any presumption of this dose being forced upon him or his being made to take this extra dose and so on.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: All these factors have been considered and brought to the notice of the Austrian Police.

NON-AVAILABILITY OF X-RAY EXAMINATION
FACILITIES    IN    SAFDARJANG HOSPITAL,

NEW DELHI

4. SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that adequate facilities for X-ray examination are not available in the Safdarjang Hospital, New
Delhi;


(b) whether it is a fact that even in serious cases patients are asked to wait for a month for X-ray examination for non-availability of plates etc; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government to avoid delays in X-ray examination of patients in the Hospital?

THB MINISTER OF HEALTH (DR.
SUSHILA NAYAR): (a) and (b) No. The Safdarjang Hospital has full facilities for the X-ray examination of the patients. There are four X-ray plants in the hospital and the X-Ray Department is fully developed. All emergent and serious cases are attended to immediately. As regards other cases, X-rays are taken strictly according to the date of registration of the case. Special examinations, like Barium and Intravenous pyelography are done by appointment which is arranged according to the priority of the cases. There was some shortage of X-ray films in the first week of June, 1962. This difficulty has, however, been tided over.

(c) Full quota of X-ray films for the months of June and July 1962 has been received. The 'firm concerned has assured that the future requirements of the hospital will be met fully.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE; 1 have got papers to show that a patient was asked to come after a month for X-ray examination, and the explanation given was that the plates were not available. May I know if other cases have come to the notice of the hon. Minister?

DE. SUSHILA NAYAR: Sir, I have already stated that there was some shortage of films in the first week of June. That however has been overcome. I do not know what case the hon.
Member is referring to, but it is a fact that for specialised examinations like pyelography.
Barium meal, etc., the demand is so heavy that it very often takes three weeks to give an appo:ntment to the patient.

